The status of the application of Outdoor Structures owned by Celcom Group as at 12 May
2009 is as follows:

(a) 151 Outdoor Structures are pending approval from local authorities; and

(b) initial applications for 46 outdoor structures have been declined. The Celcom Group is in

the midst of appealing to the relevant local authorities with respect to such applications.

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

(formerly known as TM International Berhad)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

10

14. Comparatives

The comparative figures in the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been
adjusted to reflect the predecessor method of merger accounting for Celcom Group and
SunShare Investments Ltd following the completion of the internal restructuring exercise on
25 April 2008.

The Consolidated Financial Statements showing the effect of the aforementioned merger
accounting are as follows:

(a)  Consolidated Income Statements for the financial period ended 31 March 2008

Group

As previously
reported

Effect of
merger

accounting
As

restated
 RM‘000 RM‘000 RM‘000

Operating revenue 1,396,025 1,325,902 2,721,927
Operating costs
- depreciation, impairment and amortisation (293,661) (183,367) (477,028)
- foreign exchange gains 2,349 - 2,349
- other operating costs (859,943) (744,326) (1,604,269)
Other operating income 12,060 13,200 25,260
Operating profit before finance cost 256,830 411,409 668,239

- Finance income 5,448 6,636 12,084
- Finance cost (93,499) (4,301) (97,800)
- Foreign exchange gains 40,068 - 40,068
Net finance cost (47,983) 2,335 (45,648)

Jointly controlled entities
- share of results (net of tax) (85) 8,327 8,242

Associates
- share of results (net of tax) 6,912 737 7,649
Profit before taxation 215,674 422,808 638,482
Taxation (70,432) (117,855) (188,287)
Profit for the financial period 145,242 304,953 450,195

Attributable to:
- equity holders of the Company 98,507 304,192 402,699
- minority interests 46,735 761 47,496
Profit for the financial period 145,242 304,953 450,195

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

(formerly known as TM International Berhad)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

11

14. Comparatives (continued)

(b) Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2008

Group

As
previously

reported

Effect of
merger

accounting
As

restated
RM‘000 RM‘000 RM‘000

Share capital 35,693 3,541,700 3,577,393
Share premium  58,329 259,300 317,629
Other reserves 3,674,402 2,430,286 6,104,688
Total capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of the Company 3,768,424 6,231,286 9,999,710
Minority interests  704,290 5,511 709,801
Total equity 4,472,714 6,236,797 10,709,511

Borrowings 3,968,047 - 3,968,047
Amount due to former holding company 3,069,947 955,053 4,025,000
Deferred tax liabilities 451,773 463,407 915,180
Provision for liabilities 6,724 85,421 92,145
Deferred and long term liabilities 7,496,491 1,503,881 9,000,372
 11,969,205 7,740,678 19,709,883

Intangible assets 3,379,408 4,031,256 7,410,664
Property, plant and equipment 9,137,787 3,738,603 12,876,390
Investment properties - 2,042 2,042
Prepaid lease payments 300,143 24,758 324,901
Jointly controlled entities 832,041 141,203 973,244
Associates 243,715 6,172 249,887
Long term receivables 318 - 318
Deferred tax assets 152,128 (41) 152,087
Total long term assets 14,045,540 7,943,993 21,989,533

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

(formerly known as TM International Berhad)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

12

14. Comparatives (continued)

 (b) Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2008 (continued)

Group

As previously
reported

Effect of
merger

accounting
As

restated
RM‘000 RM‘000 RM‘000

Inventories  63,217 14,189 77,406
Trade and other receivables 922,482 556,909 1,479,391
Amount due from holding company 15,103 (15,103) -
Amount due from related companies 8,529 (8,529) -
Tax recoverable - 404 404
Cash and bank balances 482,200 1,704,760 2,186,960
Current assets  1,491,531 2,252,630 3,744,161

Trade and other payables 2,190,289 2,190,203 4,380,492
Borrowings  1,336,536 200,000 1,536,536
Amount due to related companies 1,469 (1,469) -
Current tax liabilities 39,572 67,211 106,783
Current liabilities 3,567,866 2,455,945 6,023,811
Net current liabilities (2,076,335) (203,315) (2,279,650)
 11,969,205 7,740,678 19,709,883

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD ((242188-H)
(formerly known as TM International Berhad)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 13

14. Comparatives (continued)

(c) Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the financial period ended 31 March 2008

Group

As
previously

reported

Effect of
merger

accounting As restated
  RM‘000 RM‘000 RM‘000

Receipts from customers 1,266,394 1,327,700  2,594,094
Payments to suppliers and employees (428,869) (679,330) (1,108,199)
Payment of finance costs (139,474) (463) (139,937)
Payment of income taxes (net of tax refund) (5,551) (101,838) (107,389)
Cash flows from operating activities 692,500 546,069  1,238,569

Disposal of property, plant and equipment 4,689 14,743 19,432
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,455,371) (154,311) (1,609,682)
Interest received 3,938 10,234 14,172
Loans to employees 42  -  42
Cash flows used in investing activities (1,446,702) (129,334) (1,576,036)

Proceeds from ESOS share issuance 132  -  132
Proceeds from borrowings 1,960,555  -  1,960,555
Repayments of borrowings (1,392,859)  -  (1,392,859)
Net repayment to former holding company (5,571)  -  (5,571)
Cash flows from financing activities  562,257  -  562,257

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (191,945) 416,735 224,790

Effect of exchange rate changes (11,721) - (11,721)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
financial period  601,518 1,288,025 1,889,543
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial
period 397,852 1,704,760 2,102,612

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD ((242188-H)
(formerly known as TM International Berhad)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 14

14. Comparatives (continued)

(d) Cash and Bank Balances as at 31 March 2008

Group
As previously

reported

Effect of
merger

accounting
As

restated
 RM‘000 RM‘000 RM‘000

Cash and bank balances 482,200 1,704,760 2,186,960
Less:
   Deposits pledged (71,213) - (71,213)
   Bank overdraft  (13,135) - (13,135)
 (84,348) - (84,348)
Total cash and cash equivalent 397,852 1,704,760 2,102,612

(e) Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity for the financial period ended 31

March 2008

Group
As previously

reported

Effect of
merger

accounting
As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Share capital  35,693 3,541,700 3,577,393
Share premium  58,329 259,300 317,629
Currency translation differences (419,804) - (419,804)
Capital contribution  1,262 8,289 9,551
Merger reserve (20,885) 367,659 346,774
Retained profits  4,113,829 2,054,338 6,168,167
Minority interests 704,290 5,511 709,801
 4,472,714 6,236,797 10,709,511

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(formerly known as TM International Berhad)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

 15

1. Review of Performance

(a) Quarter -on- Quarter

Group revenue for the current quarter (“Q1’09”) of RM2,866.8 million grew by
5.3% from RM2,721.9 million recorded in the first quarter 2008 (“Q1’08”)
attributed to the higher contribution from Celcom and TM International
(Bangladesh) Limited (“TMIB”).

For XL, despite a 6.0% quarter-on-quarter revenue growth in local currency,